

No. 13-4544

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DAVID E. RAWDIN, M.D.,

Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN BOARD OF PEDIATRICS

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ASSOCIATION ON HIGHER EDUCATION AND
DISABILITY; THE BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW; THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES; THE CENTER FOR LAW
AND EDUCATION; THE COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES;
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES; EVERYONE READING, INC.; EYE TO EYE, INC.;
THE INTERNATIONAL DYSLEXIA ASSOCIATION; THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON
INDEPENDENT LIVING; AND THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK**

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ANTHONY HERMAN
SANGJOON "SIMON" HAN
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

ANTHONY J. SUN
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	3
BACKGROUND	3
I. CONGRESS ADOPTED THE ADA AMENDMENTS ACT, AND THE EEOC PROMULGATED IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS, TO PREVENT PRECISELY THE KIND OF DECISION REACHED BY THE DISTRICT COURT HERE.	6
A. Congress Enacted the ADA Amendments Act To Restore the Broad Coverage of Disabilities Intended in the ADA.	7
B. Congress Confirmed that Individuals with Learning Disabilities who Achieve Academic Success Are Protected by the ADAAA and Specifically Rejected Case Law to the Contrary.	11
C. EEOC Regulations Implementing the ADAAA Demonstrate That Pre-ADAAA Cases Conflating Academic Success With No Disability Are No Longer Valid.....	14
II. IN DETERMINING THAT DR. RAWDIN DID NOT HAVE A DISABILITY, THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD.	15
A. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding that Dr. Rawdin Did Not Have a Disability Based on <i>Wong</i> and <i>Gonzalez</i>	15
B. The District Court Erred by Evaluating Dr. Rawdin’s Impairment Based on the Results of His Test-Taking Rather Than by Considering the Condition, Manner, or Duration of His Test-Taking Capabilities as Compared to the General Population.	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT DR. RAWDIN WAS NOT ENTITLED TO THE ACCOMMODATIONS HE SOUGHT.	20
A. The District Court Granted ABP Deference to Which It Was Not Entitled.	20
B. The District Court Failed to Apply the “Best Ensure” Standard Applicable to Testing Entities.	22

CONCLUSION.....24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>D’Amico v. New York State Board of Law Examiners</i> , 813 F. Supp. 217 (W.D.N.Y. 1993).....	21
<i>Enyart v. NCBE</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 22
<i>Gonzales v. National Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	20
<i>Price v. National Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 966 F. Supp. 419 (S.D. W.Va. 1997).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 297 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	7
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 410 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 379 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zukle v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999)	20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B).....19
42 U.S.C. § 1218922
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.....*passim*
Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008*passim*

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. B § 35.10415
28 C.F.R. § 36.30922
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)14, 15, 18, 19
154 Cong. Rec.....11
H.R. 319510
H.R. Rep. No. 110-730 part 1, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 23, 2008) (“2008 House
Comm. on Educ. and Labor Report”)10
H.R. Rep. No. 110-730 part 2, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 23, 2008) (“2008 House
Judiciary Committee Report”)10
The Statement of the Managers to Accompany S. 3406, The Americans with
Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008.....9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17
